SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE)	
OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR)	
THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED)	
PEOPLE,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	From Wake County
)	
TIM MOORE, in his official capacity, PHILIP)	
BERGER, in his official capacity,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellees.)	
11)	

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE HONORABLE ROBERT H. EDMUNDS JR. (RET.), HONORABLE BARBARA A. JACKSON (RET.), AND HONORABLE MARK MARTIN (RET.)¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST
QUESTION PRESENTED
INTRODUCTION & ARGUMENT SUMMARY 2
ARGUMENT4
I. There Is No Compelling Reason To Adopt A New Rule Using An Unconventional Process
II. Changing Rules And Procedures In Connection With A Case Would Erode Public Confidence In This Court's Integrity And Impartiality
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bayard v. Singleton, 1 N.C. (Mart.) 5 (1787)9
Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., 556 U.S. 868 (2009)
In re Murchison, 349 U.S. 133 (1955)6
Matter of W.I.M. 374 N.C. 922, 845 S.E.2d 77 (2020)
McNabb v. United States, 318 U.S. 332 (1943)2
North Carolina State Bar v. Tillett, 369 N.C. 264, 794 S.E.2d 743 (2016)7
Weil v. Herring, 207 N.C. 6, 175 S.E. 836 (1934)
Statutes & Session Laws
An Act to Amend the Laws Related to Criminal Procedure, ch. 711, § 1, 1977 N.C. Sess. Laws 853 7
An Act to Authorize the Supreme Court to Promulgate a Code of Judicial Conduct for the Guidance of the Judges of the General Court of Justice, ch. 89, § 1, 1973 N.C. Sess. Laws 71
N C G S § 7A-376(b)

Other Authorities

Editorial Board, Scorched-Earth Judging in North Carolina, Wall St. Journal (Oct. 3, 2021)
Hon. James G. Exum Jr., Hon. Burley B. Mitchell Jr., & Hon. Mark D. Martin, <i>On Recusals, the NC Supreme Court Has Relied on Honor</i> , News & Observer, Oct. 24, 2021
Russell Wheeler & Malia Reddick, <i>Judicial</i> Recusal Procedures: A Report on the IAALS Convening (2017)
Voter ID Trial Put On Hold Due to Federal Ruling, WITN (Aug. 10, 2016)
Rules
Code Jud. Conduct Canon 2A 10
Jud. Standards Comm'n, R. 10
Jud. Standards Comm'n, R. 22
Jud. Standards Comm'n, R. 8
Constitutional Provisions
N.C. Const. art. I § 35
N.C. Const. art. IV § 16
N.C. Const. art. IV § 17(1)6
N.C. Const. art. IV § 6
N.C. Const. art. IV § 6(1)

Administrative Orders

283 N.C. 771 (1973)	4
286 N.C. 729 (1974)	7
331 N.C. 771 (1992)	7
368 N.C. 1029 (2015)	7
371 N.C. 974 (2018)	5
372 N.C. 902 (2019)	5
375 N.C. 1034 (2020)	5
Order Amending the Rules of Appellate Procedure (Oct. 13, 2021)
